#### 01/24/2018 504744519

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4791247

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM COOK EUROPE APS	12/08/2014
COOK INCORPORATED	12/04/2014

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COOK MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Street Address:	750 N. DANIELS WAY
City:	BLOOMINGTON
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	47404

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15839115

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

Email: usassignments@brinksgilson.com, pnelles@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: JANET A. PIOLI

Address Line 1: **BRINKS GILSON & LIONE** 

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12730-1604
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JANET A. PIOLI
SIGNATURE:	/Janet A. Pioli/
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2018

**Total Attachments: 6** source=Asst2#page1.tif

source=Asst2#page2.tif

source=Asst2#page3.tif

source=Asst2#page4.tif

**PATENT REEL: 044715 FRAME: 0772** 504744519

source=Asst2#page5.tif source=Asst2#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 044715 FRAME: 0773

#### CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being electronically transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date shown below.

Date: Nec. 30,2009

Diane Sempsrott (Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Tilo Kölbel, residing at Bondenwald 35, 22453 Hamburg, Germany, Erik E. Rasmussen, residing at Vesterhaven 1, 4200 Slagelse, Denmark, Bent Øhlenschlaeger, residing at Ejbyvej 43 B, 4623 Li. Skensved, Denmark, and Kim Moegelvang Jensen, residing at Straussvei 4, 2,mf, 2450 Koebenhavn SV, Denmark, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William Cook Europe ApS, a European corporation, Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "WCE", and to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "INTRODUCER FOR DEPLOYING A STENT GRAFT IN A CURVED LUMEN AND STENT GRAFT THEREFOR" described in UK Patent Application No. 0820061.0, filed on October 31, 2008, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and/or described in U.S. Application Serial No. 12/609,066, filed on October 30, 2009, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of filing of the UK Patent Application mentioned above.

We authorize Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions,

- Page 1 of 3 -

PATENT REEL: 023717 FRAME: 0227 PATENT

without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date: 1616-6-26,2003	Tilo Kölbel, Inventor	
	C. Quantes Carolin Quantes  Witness *03. M. 198	~ (&
Date:	Erik E. Rasmussen, Inventor	
	Witness	
Date:	Bent Øhlenschlaeger, Inventor	
	Witness	

- Page 2 of 3 -

REEL: 023717 FRAME: 0228 PATENT

Date: 16/11-09	Min	Allist,
	Kim Moege	∍lyang∜Je
		. /

Signed for and on behalf of COOK INCORPORATED, This 15th day of December 2009

United States of America State of Indiana County of Monroe

execution of the same.

My Commission Expires:

**RECORDED: 12/30/2009** 

JUNE 27, 2014

Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM COOK EUROPE Aps This day of Pecember, 2009

Lars Milling, Managing

- Page 3 of 3 -

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023717 FRAME: 0230 PATENT

#### CERTIFICATION OF ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being attached or enclosed) is being electronically transmitted to the Patent and Trademark Office on the date shown below.

Date: Nec. 30,2009

Diane Sempsrott
(Typed or printed name of person mailing paper or fee)

(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)

#### ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, We, Tilo Kölbel, residing at Bondenwald 35, 22453 Hamburg, Germany, Erik E. Rasmussen, residing at Vesterhaven 1, 4200 Slagelse, Denmark, Bent Øhlenschlaeger, residing at Ejbyvej 43 B, 4623 Li. Skensved, Denmark, and Kim Moegelvang Jensen, residing at Straussvej 4, 2 mf, 2450 Koebenhavn SV, Denmark, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to William Cook Europe ApS, a European corporation, Sandet 6, DK-4632 Bjaeverskov, Denmark, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "WCE", and to Cook Incorporated, a corporation of the State of Indiana, having an office at 750 N. Daniels Way, Bloomington, IN, 47404, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, hereinafter collectively "Cook," the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to "INTRODUCER FOR DEPLOYING A STENT GRAFT IN A CURVED LUMEN AND STENT GRAFT THEREFOR" described in UK Patent Application No. 0820061.0, filed on October 31, 2008, and any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof including the right of priority, and/or described in U.S. Application Serial No. 12/609,066, filed on October 30, 2009, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and any reissue or re-examination thereof that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions. We sell, assign, and transfer this right, title and interest as of the day of filing of the UK Patent Application mentioned above.

We authorize Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions,

- Page 1 of 3 -

PATENT

REEL: 023717ERAME: 0227

without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to Cook and WCE, either jointly or individually, but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Date:	Tilo Kölbel, Inventor
Date: 24/1, -09	Witness  Erik E. Rasmussen, Inventor
	Coulle Yeuver Witness
Date: 16/11-09	Bent Whilenschlaeger Inventor
	Witness

Date: 16/11-09

Kim Moegelyand Jensen, Inventor

Witness

Kem Hawkins

Signed for and on behalf of COOK INCORPORATED, This 1516 day of December 2009

United States of America State of Indiana County of Monroe

On this 15th day of <u>Jecember</u> 2009, before me personally came <u>Hem Hunkins</u>, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

ss:

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

JUNE 27, 2014

Signed for and on behalf of WILLIAM COOK EUROPE ApS
This day of Pecember, 2009

Lars Milling, Managing Director

Witness

- Page 3 of 3 -

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023717 FRAME: 0230

**REEL: 044715 FRAME: 0779** 

RECORDED: 12/30/2009 RECORDED: 01/24/2018